PENNSYLVANIA

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Harrisburg PA 17105-3265



Public Meeting held April 20, 2006
Commissioners Present:


Wendell F. Holland, Chairman


James H. Cawley, Vice Chairman


Bill Shane


Kim Pizzingrilli

Terrance J. Fitzpatrick

Daniel Franks                                                      

C-20030123


v.

T-Netix, Inc. and

T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc. 

OPINION AND ORDER 


Before the Commission for disposition are the Exceptions filed 
May 23, 2005, by T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc.               (T-NETIX), to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Louis G. Cocheres, issued May 3, 2005.  No Replies to Exceptions were filed.

Background


On April 23, 2003, Daniel Franks (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint against T
-NETIX.  At the time of the complaint, Complainant was an inmate at the State Correctional Institute (SCI) at Somerset, Pennsylvania.  By letter dated May 30, 2004, Complainant advised the presiding ALJ that he had been released on parole and provided a new address.  (I.D. at 2).

The Formal Complaint alleged that: 1) due to billing issues, Complainant was unable to make collect calls to his family; 2) after purchasing prepaid telephone minutes, Complainant’s calls, either collect or prepaid, were cut off prematurely by the inmate phone system; and 3) these cut-offs were the fault of T-NETIX and cost Complainant additional money for incomplete calls.  As a remedy, Complainant wanted a refund of the charges that he incurred and the rates lowered to the same amounts charged by T-NETIX’s competitors.  (See I.D. at 1). 



The Commission’s  Secretary Bureau served a copy of the Formal Complaint and Notice on T-NETIX by letter dated May 22, 2003.  By letter dated July 25, 2003, T-NETIX filed an Answer.
  The Answer alleged the following:    1) T-NETIX provided only inmate telephone service to correctional institutions throughout the United States; 2) T-NETIX was a certificated interexchange (IXC) carrier in Pennsylvania; 3) T-NETIX contracted with Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. (Verizon) to provide inmate telephone service to SCI Somerset, including a “Prepaid Institutional Calling Service,” which allowed an inmate to make a direct dialed call using a debit account; and 4) T-NETIX reviewed its records and found no evidence that Complainant’s calls were involuntarily disconnected.  (I.D. at    1-2).



The matter was assigned to ALJ Louis G. Cocheres.  A hearing was held (telephonically) on October 15, 2003.  Complainant appeared, pro se, and testified on his own behalf.  Complainant produced nine exhibits, of which eight were admitted into the record.  T-NETIX appeared through its counsel, admitted Pro Hac Vice.  T-NETIX presented one witness.  T-NETIX did not sponsor any exhibits.  (I.D. at 2).  



The record closed on November 5, 2003.  The record consists of 68 pages of transcribed notes of testimony and exhibits.  No briefs were filed.  (I.D.  at 2). 



ALJ Cocheres was advised by Complainant that T-NETIX agreed to refund the amount of $26.00.  Also, T-NETIX agreed to credit Complainant’s prison debit account with the amount of $16.39.  (I.D. at 2; Finding of Fact # 32, infra). 



On consideration of the issues raised by Complainant, ALJ Cocheres ruled that Complainant met his burden of proof and that the Complaint should be sustained.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a); (I.D. at 9; 16).  Based on the foregoing, ALJ Cocheres recommended the imposition of a civil penalty against T-NETIX, totaling $4,300, and the refund of $16.39.  66 Pa. C.S. §§ 3301, 1312.  (I.D. at 16).  The Exceptions of T-NETIX were filed, as noted. 

Discussion 



This Formal Complaint is one of several filed by persons incarcerated in Pennsylvania state correctional institutions involving the applicable rates, terms, and conditions of telephone service provided by T-NETIX.

 

ALJ Cocheres reached forty Findings of Fact and drew nine Conclusions of Law.  Said Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law shall be adopted unless expressly modified by our discussion in this Opinion and Order, or modified by necessary implication from our review of and disposition of the Exceptions.



 ALJ Cocheres, as noted, found that Complainant met his burden of proof and sustained his Complaint.  (I.D. at 9).  We find it appropriate to consider the allegations of the Complaint in two categories, service issues and billing (appropriate rate) issues.

1. Service Issues   
Complainant did not believe that the inmate phone system worked properly.  As a result, Complainant experienced disconnection for no reason that was apparent to him.  (Fact # 11, 15, 27).  Complainant also found that his collect call attempts were blocked.  (Fact # 29).  
ALJ Cocheres reviewed the testimony of T-NETIX witness, Robert Comstock, Vice President of Business Development, and concluded that this testimony was consistent with that of the Complainant relating to the involuntary disconnection allegations.  (I.D. at 10).  ALJ Cocheres concluded that T-NETIX admitted that its records showed involuntary disconnections during Complainant’s calls.  Based on T-NETIX’s records, T-NETIX agreed that, notwithstanding the outcome of other issues in the Complaint, Complainant would be entitled to a refund/credit of $16.39 based on the involuntary disconnections.  (I.D. at 10-11).

Based upon evidence that T-NETIX did not, at the time the Initial Decision was issued, refund and/or credit Complainant with the amount of $16.39, ALJ Cocheres concluded that T-NETIX had provided inadequate service in two respects.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  First, inadequate service was found based on the evidence that T-NETIX “dropped” calls on April 7, April 14, and April 15, 2003.  See I.D. at 11 referring to Complainant’s Exh. 4 and5.
  ALJ Cocheres attributed the dropped calls to faulty equipment.  (I.D. at 11).  Second, the ALJ found inadequate service and recommended the imposition of a civil penalty for            T-NETIX’s failure to promptly remit the amount of $16.39 to Complainant.  The refund of this amount had been the subject of a March 19, 2004 letter of the presiding ALJ.  (I.D. at 11).  Civil penalties in the amount of $100, per each violation, was recommended for the dropped calls.  Id.  For failure to remit the credit/refund in a timely manner, a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000.00 was recommended.  (I.D. at 12).

2. Billing Issues 
With regard to the billing issues, ALJ Cocheres noted that “this case marks the first time the Commission will see the issue from the inmate’s side of the phone call.”  (I.D. at 12).   The ALJ noted that in two prior Initial Decisions, Strandberg v. T-Netix, Docket No. C-20039780 (Initial Decision dated 
February 10, 2005) and Feigley v. T-Netix, Docket No. C-20029138 (Initial Decision dated April 12, 2005), he addressed issues regarding the applicability of extended area rates versus long distance rates and billing with the T-NETIX collect calling system from the perspective of the call-recipient.  Id. 
  The call-recipients are, typically, friends and/or family of the DOC inmate. 
Similar to the legal conclusions he reached in Strandberg v. T-Netix, ALJ Cocheres found that T-NETIX was an interexchange carrier (IXC).  As an IXC, ALJ Cocheres concluded that T-NETIX was subject to our regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 64.1, et seq.  (I.D. at 13-14).  Based on these conclusions, the ALJ found that T-NETIX violated 52 Pa. Code § 64.71 – seven days written advance notice prior to suspension and 52 Pa. Code § 64.81 – attempted 24-hour advance in-person notice under certain circumstances, by blocking the accounts of Complainant’s call recipients.  (I.D. at 13).  By blocking such calls, Complainant was unable to place a call to these recipients.  (I.D. at 13).  A civil penalty of $1,000 was recommended for each of the violations of Chapter 64 of the Commission’s regulations.  Additionally, a civil penalty of $1,000 was recommended for a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  (I.D. at 14).   

In Exceptions,
 T-NETIX first objects that the presiding ALJ improperly applied our regulations at Chapter 64 to its operations in this proceeding.  (Exc. at 1-4; 8).  In its specific, Exception 1, T-NETIX excepts to Conclusion of Law 6 and the discussion at page 15 of the Initial Decision. 

T-NETIX makes extensive argument, similar to the issues involved in Strandberg, that T-NETIX, as an IXC, is subject to the procedural requirements of Chapter 64 for resolving disputes.  However, the substantive provisions of the Commission’s Chapter 64 regulations are inapplicable to T-NETIX based on the determination that T-NETIX is not a local exchange carrier (LEC), as defined in the regulations.  
In addition to the arguments pertaining to the intent of the Commission’s Chapter 64 regulations, T-NETIX also asserts that its due process rights were violated.  In this regard, T-NETIX complains that it had no prior notice that Chapter 64 was at issue in this Formal Complaint proceeding.  (Exc. at 3-4).

On Consideration of the Exception 1of T-NETIX, it shall be granted. Consistent with our conclusions in Strandberg, we find T-NETIX is correct in observing that the Commission’s Chapter 64 complaint procedures are applicable to its operations as an IXC.  However, the substantive provisions of the regulations are not.  In Strandberg we stated:

On consideration of the preliminary statement of          T-NETIX in its Exceptions, we conclude that its position is meritorious and will govern our disposition of the remaining Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  52 Pa. Code § 63.111, provides as follows:  

§ 63.111. Statement of purpose and policy 

The purpose of this subchapter is to clarify the nature and extent of Commission jurisdiction over interexchange telephone service. This subchapter is intended to clarify and codify the policy that resellers of interexchange telephone service are subject to Commission jurisdiction as public utilities. This subchapter establishes procedures for certification and rate review applicable to interexchange resellers.


Thus, this Commission has asserted jurisdiction over IXC resellers as public utilities.  However, this jurisdiction has been minimal.4
Since IXC resellers are subject to minimal regulations as public utilities and interexchange services have been declared competitive by Chapter 30, we conclude that the billing operations provisions of Chapter 64 are inapplicable to the operations of an IXC.  This Exception of T-NETIX shall be granted consistent with this discussion.

4
Chapter 30 of the Public Utility Code was amended in 2004 and provides that “interexchange services provided by interexchange telecommunications carriers shall be competitive services.”  66 Pa. C.S. § 3018(a).  [Further], such services may be reclassified as noncompetitive after the appropriate hearing.  66 Pa. C.S. §3018(c).  As a result of the changed statutory framework, the Commission initiated a comprehensive rulemaking to revise our existing regulations related to IXCs.  See Proposed Rulemaking  for Revision of Chapter 63 of Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code Pertaining to regulation of Interexchange Telecommunications Carriers And Service, Docket No. L-00050170 (Order entered March 29, 2005) (IXC Rulemaking Order).  At this time, inmate-only services have not been declared non-competitive by the Commission though these services are typically provided through an exclusive contractual arrangement reached with the correctional facility and the service provider.  See In the Matter of Billed Party Preference for InterLATA 0+Calls, Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Docket No. 92-77 (Rel. January 29, 1998), “ . . . it has generally been the practice of prison authorities at both the federal and state levels, including state political subdivisions, to grant an outbound calling monopoly to a single IXC serving the particular prison.”  (para. 57).
(Slip op. at 10-11).


In its Exception 2, T-NETIX excepts to Conclusion of Law 7, that it committed a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code regarding inadequate service.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.



T-NETIX first argues that the ALJ’s conclusions are based on insufficient record evidence and are vague and ambiguous.  Here, T-NETIX focuses on the ALJ’s conclusion that it provided faulty equipment, that it failed to promptly pay the amount due Complainant after the hearing, and that it failed to respond to the directives of the March 19, 2004 letter. (Exc. at 11).



Regarding the facilities used to provide inmate service, T-NETIX asserts that the three instances of dropped calls to Complainant and its willingness to reimburse Complainant for the calls does not constitute an admission that the equipment was faulty or that it violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  (Exc. at 11).  T-NETIX, parenthetically, adds that the facilities used to provide the services are “customer premises equipment, the regulation of which has been preempted by the FCC, and thus is outside the Public Utility Commission’s jurisdiction.”  (Exc. at citing Computer & Comm’n Indus. Ass’n. v. FCC, 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982).


Regarding its refund of the amount to Complainant after the hearing, T-NETIX explains that it refunded the amount to Complainant on May 3, 2004.  (Exc. at 12).  However, T-NETIX further admits that it inadvertently failed to notify the ALJ of the refund.  Id.  



Finally, in its Exception 2, T-NETIX objects to the ALJ’s criticism of blocking calls without notice.  It argues that a finding of inadequate service based on this practice is based on insufficient record evidence and is vague and ambiguous.  (Exc. at 12).  T-NETIX suggests that the interpretation of the term “adequate,” as it pertains to inmate phone service should not be subject to the same standards employed by the Commission for “essential” services such as basic local service and 911 emergency services.  (Exc. at 12; emphasis T-NEITX).  T-NETIX continues that neither the legislature nor the Commission has enacted regulations governing service suspension and termination by IXCs is very telling.  T-NETIX emphasizes two considerations.  First, it notes that the service suspension imposed by itself, or the local service provider is very limited in scope.  (Exc. at 13).  The limit, as explained by T-NETIX, is that the blocks only applied to in-state long distance collect calls from correctional institutions and did not affect local or long distance service (presumably to the call-recipients).  Id.  Second, inmate service providers have legitimate business reasons for requiring customers to establish direct accounts and for blocking calls from correctional institutions, when necessary.  (Exc. at 13).  T-NETIX concludes that it did not act in a discriminatory manner, but held Complainant’s call recipients to the same standards as all of its customers.  Id.  


On consideration of Exception 2, it shall be granted solely to the extent consistent with our discussion.  As noted by ALJ Cocheres, this is a Complaint wherein the dropped calls and call blocking are complained of from the perspective of the DOC inmate attempting to utilize T-NETIX’s service. 

In the present case, T-NETIX admitted to three instances of dropped calls.  We find the record less clear with regard to the reasons why the calls were dropped.  However, we are able to conclude that, in light of Complainant’s statements and exhibits, and T-NETIX’s admissions, Complainant was able to sustain his burden of proof regarding inadequate service.  In Strandberg, we concluded that the provisions of Chapter 64 are not expressly applicable to the    T-NETIX operations.  See Strandberg, slip op. at 15.  However, because T-NETIX is subject to regulation as a public utility, we also concluded that it is subject to the general requirements of the Public Utility Code, Chapter 15, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1501, et seq., pertaining adequacy of service and discontinuance of service.  66 Pa. C.S.
§ 1503.  Under these general statutory requirements, a utility is obligated to provide “adequate” service.  

Contrary to the position of T-NETIX, that there are no standards for adequacy of service promulgated for IXCs, the Public Utility Code contains sufficient standards of general applicability to utilities.  We find that the three instances of dropped calls are sufficient to conclude that T-NETIX rendered inadequate service in this regard.  We, therefore, conclude, similar to our findings in Strandberg, that the presiding ALJ had a basis on which to find T-NETIX in violation of Chapter 15 provisions for inadequate service, notwithstanding the ALJ’s discussion of, and reliance on Chapter 64 of the Commission’s Regulations.

We shall, however, grant T-NETIX’s Exceptions regarding inadequate service relative to call blocking (discussed under billing issues at 12-14 of the I.D.).  We deny its Exception regarding the failure to promptly remit the $16.39 credit to Complainant.

We find that the presiding ALJ’s findings of inadequacy of service for call blocking are too speculative based on the record in this case.  Although Strandberg involved allegations by a family, call recipient, who was subjected to call blocking without notice and without apparent and proper justification, Strandberg  was supported by the direct testimony of the telephone subscriber.  Ms. Susan Strandberg, the telephone subscriber, testified as to her taking all proper steps to ensure her availability to receive collect calls from her incarcerated son.  See Strandberg, generally.  In the present case, the evidence is weakened by reliance on the hearsay testimony of Complainant – not the subscriber subjected to the call blocking.  Complainant’s allegations of call blocking, although corroborated by the cumulative testimony of other service recipients of T-NETIX, is not able to state, with specificity, the reasons for the block as to his attempt to place a call to any specific friend or family member.  Complainant is only able to establish that, as far as he knew, he was not responsible for the block.  We find that the reliance on hearsay evidence, even though corroborated, is not advisable under the record in this case.  We shall, therefore, grant the Exceptions of            T-NETIX consistent therewith.

Finally, we conclude that T-NETIX’s objections regarding the credit should be denied.  Even though T-NETIX explains that it arguably remitted the credit to Complainant in a timely manner, May 3, 2004 (Exc. at 12), ALJ Cocheres observed that his letter directing the company to pay “as soon as possible” and to confirm the payment in writing was dated March 19, 2004.  The Initial Decision was issued May 3, 2005.  Therefore, as of the date the Initial Decision was issued, T-NETIX had not confirmed, in writing, its payment.  Its Exceptions on this finding are, hereby, denied.

We make the following comments to conclude our consideration of Exception 2.  We do not find persuasive T-NETIX’s rationale for differing standards of adequacy for, so-called, “essential” telephone services and the services it provides as an IXC.  Finally, because we do not rely on the testimony relative to the call blocking, we find it unnecessary to address the T-NETIX comments regarding the suspension of service and the requirement for direct accounts for collect calls in this case.

In its Exception 3, T-NETIX objects to the ALJ’s Conclusion of Law 2, that Complainant met his burden of proof.  On consideration of this Exception, it shall be denied, consistent with our discussion herein.

 Based on the foregoing, we shall grant the Exceptions of T-NETIX, consistent with our discussion.  In light of the grant of the T-NETIX discussion, we shall modify the civil penalties consistent with the discussion in this Opinion and Order.

The appropriate amount of a civil penalty to be imposed when there is a violation of the Public Utility Code or Commission Regulations is determined in accordance with the standards set forth in Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic- Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communica​tions Company, Docket No. C‑00992409 (Order entered February 10, 2000) (Rosi).  These standards have been adapted to generically apply to all utility types.  See Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  Under the standards of Rosi, the Commission considers the following factors:

1.  Whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  The precise penalty amount per day will be arrived at by applying the following additional standards, while recognizing that the Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.
2.  Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer's account.
3.  Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.
4.  The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.
5.  Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.
6.  The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.
7.  Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.
8.  The amount necessary to deter future violations.
9.  Past Commission decisions in similar situations.
10.  Other relevant factors. 

 In the present case, ALJ Cocheres found a violation of the Public Utility Code for three dropped calls.  He recommended the imposition of a civil penalty in the amount of $100 per dropped call.  (I.D. at 11).  We have adopted the ALJ substantive findings on this issue.  We shall also adopt his recommendation of a civil penalty as consistent with the standards of Rosi.  Under standards 1 and 2, we find the dropped calls to be more the result of negligent, rather than intentional, conduct.  We also conclude that T-NETIX acted rather promptly, and in good faith, to address this aspect of the complaint.  Regarding standard 4 of Rosi, we have acknowledged that the instant complaint is one of several before this Commission recently, pertaining to the inmate service provided by T-NETIX. On consideration of standards 5 and 6, we find that the case is the result of litigation and there is, arguably, a question of compliance history involving         T-NETIX, in light of the number of complaints before this Commission.  Finally, and on consideration of the remaining criteria of Rosi, we find a civil penalty in the amount of $100 per violation to be a sufficient deterrent under the facts of this case.

For failure to comply with the March 19, 2004 directives to remit a $16.39 credit to Complaint and to confirm the payment in writing, ALJ Cocheres recommended a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000.  (I.D. at 12).  We shall adopt this recommendation, finding it in accord with our application of Rosi.

 We emphasize the first criterion of Rosi, that if the violation is intentional, we start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, we start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500 per day.  In applying this criterion to the present case, ALJ Cocheres was most concerned with the fact that several days had passed between his express notification to       T-NETIX and confirmation of compliance.  (Exc. 12).  Although T-NETIX expresses its failure to notify ALJ Cocheres in writing of the payment as “inadvertent,” we find that the recommendation of the presiding ALJ strikes the proper balance under the standards of Rosi for acknowledging the inadvertence of the delay, but in acting as a deterrence to the lack of diligence in complying with the directives of the presiding ALJ.

In light of our rejection of the ALJ recommendations concerning the applicability of Chapter 64 to T-NETIX, we shall further reject the recommendation to impose civil penalties in the amount of $3,000.  See I.D. at 14.

CONCLUSION 
Based on the foregoing, the Exceptions of T-NETIX are granted in part, and denied, in part, consistent with the discussion in this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED: 
1.
That the Exceptions of T-Netix, Inc., and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc. filed to the May 3, 2005 Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Louis G. Cocheres, are granted and denied, consistent with the discussion contained in this Opinion and Order.



2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Louis G. Cocheres is modified consistent with this Opinion and Order.



3.
That the Formal Complaint of Daniel Franks v. T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., Docketed at No. C-20030123 is sustained to the extent consistent with this Opinion and Order.



4.
That T-Netix, Inc., and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., pay a civil penalty of One Thousand Three-Hundred Dollars ($1,300.00) as provided for in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, by sending a certified check or money order, within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission Order to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P. O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



5.
That Respondents, T-Netix, Inc., and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., Cease and Desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s Regulations.



6.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served on the Parties to this proceeding and the Pennsylvania Department of Corrections.



7.
That this proceeding shall be marked closed.






BY THE COMMISSION






James J. McNulty, 






Secretary 

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  April 20, 2006 

ORDER ENTERED:  April 25, 2006
� 	At pages 9-10 of the Initial Decision, ALJ Cocheres details his findings and conclusions that the Answer was not timely filed.


	� 	Because of incarceration, Daniel Franks is subject to Department of Corrections (DOC) regulations and internal prison operations policies relative to access to telephone utility services.  (See Sandra L. Feigley, et al. v. Pa. PUC, 794 A.2d 428 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002); George Feigley v. T-Netix, et al., Docket No. C�20029138 (Opinion and Order entered December 4, 2003)).





� 	Dropped calls are those calls involuntarily terminated with no, apparent, justification.  (Finding of Fact # 27-28). 


� 	On February 16, 2006, we entered an Opinion and Order disposing of Exceptions to the ALJ’s Initial Decision is Strandberg v. T-Netix.  We shall address the Exceptions of T-NETIX in this matter consistent with our grant of and denial of the Exceptions in Strandberg v. T-Netix. 


� 	Any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be deemed denied without further discussion.  Consl. Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see generally, Univ. of Pa. v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).








PAGE  
17

